

**In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**Nos. 04-3138, 04-3139, 04-3140**

---

In Re Grand Jury Subpoenas, Judith Miller  
Case No. 04-3138  
District Court No. 04-MS-407

---

In Re Grand Jury Subpoenas, Matthew Cooper  
Case No. 04-3139  
District Court No. 04-MS-461

---

In Re Grand Jury Subpoena, Time Inc.  
Case No. 04-3140  
District Court No. 04-MS-460

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
Nos. 04-MS-407, 04-MS-461, 04-MS-460 (Chief Judge Thomas F. Hogan)**

---

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES, APPELLEE**

---

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD  
*Special Counsel*

JAMES P. FLEISSNER  
DEBRA RIGGS BONAMICI  
STUART D. FULLERTON  
KATHLEEN M. KEDIAN  
*Deputy Special Counsels*

Office of Special Counsel  
1400 New York Ave., NW, 9th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 514-1187

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> Forecloses Appellants’ Claim of a First Amendment Reporter’s Privilege to Resist Giving Evidence in a Grand Jury Investigation Being Conducted in Good Faith .....	15
II. This Court Should Not Create a Federal Common Law Qualified Reporter’s Privilege to Resist Compliance with a Grand Jury Subpoena .....	33
III. The District Court Properly Found that the Government Satisfied All Requirements for Overcoming Any Qualified Reporter’s Privilege .....	41
IV. The District Court Properly Considered <i>Ex Parte</i> Submissions of Grand Jury and Classified Information in Ruling on challenges to Subpoenas Issued During an Ongoing Grand Jury Investigation .....	49
V. The Department of Justice Guidelines Do Not Create Rights Enforceable by Appellants Through Motions to Quash and, Even if They Did, Compliance with the Subpoenas Would Be Required Because They Meet and Exceed the Guidelines .....	56

CONCLUSION ..... 64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 186 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	42
<i>Anderson v. Nixon</i> , 444 F. Supp. 1195 (D.D.C. 1978) .....	42
<i>*Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990) .....	52
<i>Carey v. Hume</i> , 492 F.2d 631 (D.C. Cir.1974) .....	30
<i>Clyburn v. New World Communications, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	30
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	25
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of California v. Petrol Stops Northwest</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979) .....	50-51
<i>Grunseth v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 333 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	31
<i>Hutira v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	46
<i>In re Braughton</i> , 520 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	52
<i>In re Grand Jury 87-3 Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 955 F.2d 229 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>In re Grand Jury 95-1</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 1, 10-11 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	27, 61
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Appeal of Freligh)</i> , 903 F.2d 1167 (7th Cir.1990) .....	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings No. 92-4</i> , 42 F.3d 876 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	57-58
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 33 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	51
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 40 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	14

<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 5 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	28-29, 35-36, 45
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 810 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	28, 36, 45
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 1314 (E.D. Ark. 1996) . . . . .	28, 57
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 906 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	14
<i>In re Kitchen</i> , 706 F.2d 1266 (2d Cir. 1983) . . . . .	53
<i>In re Madden</i> , 151 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	31
* <i>In re Possible Violations of 18 U.S.C. 371, 641, 1503</i> , 564 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1977) . . . . .	25-28, 44
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077</i> , 151 F.3d 1059, 1075 . . . . .	51, 52, 54
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 148 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	14
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 151 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	50, 52
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 199 F.3d 2000 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	50
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 877 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1982) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Shain</i> , 978 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	58
<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 373 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2004) . . . . .	35, 42, 57-58
<i>In re Williams</i> , 766 F. Supp. 358, <i>aff'd</i> 963 F.2d 567 (3d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	28-29, 36
<i>Jackson v. Culinary School of Washington, Ltd.</i> , 27 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	58
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) . . . . .	33-41
<i>Lee v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003) . . . . .	61
<i>Lopez v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 318 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	59

*McKevitt v. Pallasch*, 339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 31, 46

*McKoy v. North Carolina*, 494 U.S. 433 n.3 (1990) . . . . . 22, 23

*Morton v. Ruiz*, 415 U.S. 199 (1974) . . . . . 59

*N.L.R.B. v. Mortensen*, 701 F. Supp. 244 (D.D.C. 1988) . . . . . 43, 61

*\*Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. American Telephone and Telegraph Co.*, 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978) . . . . . 27-28, 30

*Riley v. City of Chester*, 612 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1979) . . . . . 29

*Saxbe v. The Washington Post Co.*, 417 U.S. 843 (1974) . . . . . 23

*Shoen v. Shoen*, 3 F.3d 1292-93 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . . 31

*United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy*, 347 U.S. 260 (1954) . . . . . 59

*United States v. Ahn*, 231 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . . . 32-32, 40

*United States v. Alston*, 609 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1979) . . . . . 60

*United States v. Alter*, 482 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1973) . . . . . 53

*United States v. Armstrong*, 517 U.S. 456 (1996) . . . . . 59

*United States v. Burke*, 700 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1983) . . . . . 32

*United States v. Caporale*, 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . . 32

*United States v. Cuthbertson*, 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980) . . . . . 29, 32

*United States v. Dinsio*, 468 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1972) . . . . . 52

*United States v. Dionisio*, 410 U.S. 1 (1973) . . . . . 43, 61

*United States v. Frye*, 372 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 60

*United States v. Hubbard*, 493 F. Supp. 202 (D.D.C. 1979) . . . . . 32

<i>United States v. Hutul</i> , 416 F.2d 607 (7th Cir. 1969) . . . . .	60
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 327 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	60
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 294 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	60
<i>United States v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 841 F.2d 1176 (1st Cir. 1988) . . . . .	32, 35
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 F.3d 485, 493 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	60
<i>United States v. Liddy</i> , 354 F. Supp. 208 (D.D.C. 1972) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Liddy</i> , 478 F.2d 586 (D.C. Cir. 1972) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 809 F.2d 244 (5th Cir.1987) . . . . .	60
<i>United States v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958) . . . . .	50
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991) . . . . .	43-44, 52
<i>United States v. Sells Engineering, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983) . . . . .	54
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 135 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	28, 32
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 579 F.2d 1184(10th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	60
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990) . . . . .	25
<i>von Bulow v. von Bulow</i> , 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987) . . . . .	31
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959) . . . . .	59
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981) . . . . .	29-31, 33, 42, 48
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) . . . . .	24



**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1826 ..... 1, 2, 3, 14  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c) ..... 1  
Fed. R. Evid. 501 ..... *passim*

**DOJ GUIDELINES**

28 C.F.R. § 50.10 ..... *passim*
